pay in this offering and our pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing our net
tangible book value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

   Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 was approximately $35.0 million or $1.97 per share. Net tangible book value per share after this
offering gives effect to the sale of $75.0 million of common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $8.76 per share, which was the closing price
of our common stock as reported on Nasdaq on June 11, 2020, after deducting offering commissions and estimated expenses payable by us. Our net tangible
book value as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to this offering as described above, would have been approximately $107.7 million, or $4.09 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.12 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of $4.67 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

   The above table is based on 17,730,802 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2020, which does not include approximately
2,944,467 shares issued after March 31, 2020 and the following:

• 1,658,141 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $44.65 per share; and

• 465,324 shares reserved for future issuance under our equity compensation plans.

S-10

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 8.76
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $ 1.97
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 2.12

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to
this offering   $ 4.09

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 4.67

Table of Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

   On May 19, 2016, we entered into a Controlled Equity OfferingSM sales agreement with Cantor Fitzgerald & Co., or Cantor, under which we issued and
sold shares of our common stock having an aggregate gross sales price of approximately $60.0 million under the sales agreement prospectus dated May 19,
2016. Pursuant to a prospectus supplement dated November 9, 2017, we sold additional shares of common stock having an aggregate gross sales price of
$75 million. Pursuant to this prospectus supplement, we may offer and sell an additional $75.0 million in aggregate gross sales price of our common stock from